

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PENN, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, SETTING SPEED LIMITS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF PENN

WHEREAS, Section 75 Pa. C.S. § 3368 of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Vehicle Code states that the lowest enforceable maximum speed limit for vehicular traffic shall be twenty-five (25) miles an hour for a road in a residential district, absent a traffic study, and

WHEREAS Article VII, Section 180-43 of the code of the Township of Penn includes a number of roads that have a maximum speed limit that is lower than the enforceable speed limit under Pennsylvania law, and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Penn wishes to ensure that all maximum speed limits in the Township of Penn are enforceable by law enforcement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Penn hereby ordains and enacts as follows, incorporating the above recitals by reference:

- A. The maximum speed limits listed in Article VII, Section 180- 43 of the Code of the Township of Penn are hereby repealed with the exception of Pleasant Valley Road, Sandy Hill Road, School Road South, Watt Road, Mill Street, and Station Street.
- B. The maximum speed limit for all roads listed in Article VII, Section 180-43 of the Code of the Township of Penn other than Pleasant Valley Road, Sandy Hill Road, School Road South, Watt Road, Mill Street, and Station Street, shall be twenty-five (25) miles per hour.

**ORDAINED AND ENACTED** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024.

TOWNSHIP OF PENN By: Jeffrey L/Shula, Chairman

ATTEST: (SEAL)